



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants Below/Appellants,

v.

RITE AID CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs Below/Appellees.

No. 339, 2020

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No.: N19C-04-150 EMD [CCLD]

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
February 19, 2021

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Jonathan D. Hacker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

- and -

Michael S. Shuster
Blair E. Kaminsky
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 837-5151

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
R. Garrett Rice (Bar No. 6242)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

WHITE & WILLIAMS LLP
Marc S. Casarino (Bar No. 3613)
600 N. King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 654-0424

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellants
ACE American Insurance Company; Illinois
Union Insurance Company; ACE Property
& Casualty Company; and Federal
Insurance Company*

- and -

Robert M. Mangino
Daren McNally
CLYDE & CO US LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
(212) 710-3945

February 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Decision Below	7
1. Damages “For” Or “Because Of” Bodily Injury	7
2. First-Manifestation Trigger.....	8
3. Prior Knowledge Of Bodily Injuries.....	8
4. Exhaustion And Number Of Occurrences	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. CHUBB HAS NO DUTY TO DEFEND BECAUSE THE COUNTIES’ COMPLAINTS SEEK COMPENSATION FOR ECONOMIC LOSS, NOT FOR BODILY INJURY.....	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	10
1. A Suit Seeking Compensation For Non-Derivative Economic Losses Is Not A Suit Seeking Damages “For” Or “Because Of” Bodily Injuries.....	11

2.	Other Opioid Coverage Cases Do Not Support Coverage Here.....	21
3.	RiteAid’s Other Arguments Lack Merit	24
II.	PENNSYLVANIA’S FIRST-MANIFESTATION TRIGGER RULE PRECLUDES COVERAGE UNDER THE 2015 POLICY	27
A.	Question Presented	27
B.	Standard Of Review	27
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	27
1.	The First-Manifestation Trigger Rule Applies And Bars Coverage Under The 2015 Policy	27
2.	The Superior Court’s Counter-Arguments Lack Merit	30
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RITEAID SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE “PRIOR KNOWLEDGE” REQUIREMENT OF CHUBB’S 2015 POLICY	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Standard Of Review	32
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	32
IV.	RITEAID IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EXHAUSTION BECAUSE IT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE ABSENCE OF A GENUINE FACTUAL DISPUTE ON THE NUMBER OF OCCURRENCES	37
A.	Question Presented	37
B.	Standard Of Review	37

C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	37
1.	The Superior Court Erred In Ruling That RiteAid’s Allegedly Improper “Distribution” Activities Constitute One Occurrence	38
2.	The Superior Court Erred In Addressing The Number of Occurrences In “Similar” Lawsuits Involving Separate “Dispensing” Claims	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47

EXHIBIT

Memorandum Opinion regarding Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware, Civil Action No.
N19C-04-150 EMD [CCLD], dated September 22, 2020 Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , 159 N.E.3d 277 (Ohio 2020) (TABLE)	23
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3446652 (Ohio App. June 24, 2020)	23, 35
<i>Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sports Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010)	12, 18
<i>Am. & Foreign Ins. Co v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 25884676 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Feb. 25, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 852 A.2d 1241 (Pa. Super. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Pioneer Elec. Co.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Atkinson Dredging Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Va. 1993)	25
<i>Barnard v. Johnston Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 839 S.E.2d 869 (N.C. App. 2020)	22, 26
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Casino West, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Nev. 2015)	39, 40
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	10, 35
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7711918 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 29, 2020)	24
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 13808271 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Aug. 31, 2015)	21
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Richie Enters., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3513211 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2014)	21, 26
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith, L.L.C.</i> , 829 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 23

<i>Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 397 (1st Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>Consulting Eng’rs, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 710 A.2d 82 (Pa. Super. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 743 A.2d 911 (Pa. 2000)	27, 28
<i>Cty. of Monroe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 419 N.Y.S.2d 410 (Sup. Ct. 1979).....	12
<i>D’Auria v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 507 A.2d 857 (Pa. Super. 1986)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Darr Constr. Co. v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 715 A.2d 1075 (Pa. 1998).....	26
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Chester-Jensen Co.</i> , 611 N.E.2d 1083 (Ill. App. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers</i> , 938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007).....	38, 39
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	25
<i>Emp’rs Cas. Ins. Co. v. Foust</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 382 (1972)	14
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Moore</i> , 228 A.3d 258 (Pa. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>GEICO v. Enceleweski</i> , 1995 WL 25427 (D. Alaska Jan. 13, 1995).....	14
<i>Giant Eagle, Inc. v. AGLIC</i> , 2020 WL 6565272 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2020).....	23
<i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009)	15, 32, 34

<i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 626 A.2d 502 (Pa. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Key Custom Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	16
<i>Legion Indem. Co. v. CareStat Ambulance, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	14
<i>Mass. Bay Ins. Co. v. Faber Bros., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1029366 (D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	17
<i>Medmarc Cas. Ins. Co. v. Avent Am., Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	43
<i>Millennium Holdings LLC v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 12344184 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Aug. 8, 2013).....	17
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 628447 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 22, 1995)	44, 45
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Ready Pac Foods, Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	25
<i>Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John</i> , 106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pettit v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 699 A.2d 550 (Md. Spec. App. 1997).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 883 A.2d 439 (Pa. 2005).....	12
<i>Preau v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2011)	15

<i>Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC v. CNA</i> , 2017 WL 2972887 (Pa. Ct. C.P. June 28, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 188 A.3d 559 (Pa. Super. 2018)	36
<i>Sinn v. Burd</i> , 404 A.2d 672 (Pa. 1979).....	14
<i>Skroh v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 227 So. 2d 328 (Fla. App. 1969)	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 368 S.E.2d 477 (S.C. App. 1988)	14
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V TESTBANK</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Structural Bldg. Prods. Corp. v. Bus. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 617 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	18
<i>Sunoco, Inc. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F. App’x 104 (3d Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Telecomms. Network Design, Inc. v. Brethren Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Pa. D. & C.4th 265 (Ct. C.P. 2007)	12
<i>TIG v. Andrews Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1293043 (Cal. App. June 12, 2002).....	17
<i>Tower Ins. Co. v. Dockside Assocs. Pier 30 LP</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	33
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2015), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 658 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1432524 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2012).....	42
<i>Washoe County v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 306 (Nev. 1994).....	39
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10478081 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Dec. 17, 2015)	21

<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Sheehan Constr. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 701 (S.D. Ind. 2008), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 564 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Whole Enchilada, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 677 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 871 (N.J. Super. 1988)	14
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	43
<i>Zurn Indus., LLC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6065102 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2018).....	42
Other Authorities	
72 Fed. Reg. 36487, 36504 (2007)	34
57B AM. JUR. 2D, <i>Negligence</i> § 1030 (Aug. 2020 update).....	22
APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE § 129.2(F) (2d ed.)	12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	12
